WASTE AVOIDANCE AND RESOURCE RECOVERY ACT 2007 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1995

Shire of Goomalling

WASTE AMENDMENT LOCAL LAW 2011

Under the powers conferred by the *Waste Avoidance and Resource Recovery Act 2007* and the *Local Government Act 1995* and under all other powers enabling it, the Council of the Shire of Goomalling resolved on the 23 March 2011 to make the following local law.

1. Citation

This local law may be cited as the Shire of Goomalling Waste Amendment Local Law 2011.

2. Commencement

This local law comes into operation 14 days after the date of its publication in the *Government Gazette*.

3. Principal local law

In this local law, the *Shire of Goomalling Waste Local Law 2010*, published in the *Government Gazette* on 8 June 2010 is referred to as the principal local law. The principal local law is amended.

4. Clause 2.11 amended

Delete the words "green garden cuttings" in subclause (2)(a)(i).

Dated: 15 April 2010.

The Common Seal of the Shire of Goomalling was affixed by authority of a resolution of the Council in the presence of—

JOHN HERBERT BIRD, President.
CORNELIS CLEMENT JOHN KERP, Chief Executive Officer.
KEIRAN McNAMARA, Chief Executive Officer,
Department of Environment and Conservation.

WASTE AVOIDANCE AND RESOURCE RECOVERY ACT 2007 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1995

Shire of Dowerin

WASTE AMENDMENT LOCAL LAW 2011

Under the powers conferred by the *Waste Avoidance and Resource Recovery Act 2007* and the *Local Government Act 1995* and under all other powers enabling it, the Council of the Shire of Dowerin resolved on the 15 March 2011 to make the following local law.

1 Citation

This local law may be cited as the Shire of Dowerin Waste Amendment Local Law 2011.

2 Commencement

This local law comes into operation 14 days after the date of its publication in the *Government Gazette*.

3 Principal local law

In this local law, the *Shire of Dowerin Waste Local Law 2010*, published in the *Government Gazette* on 15 June 2010 is referred to as the principal local law. The principal local law is amended.

4 Clause 2.11 amended

Delete the words "green garden cuttings" in subclause (2)(a)(i).

Dated: 19 April 2010.

The Common Seal of the Shire of Dowerin was affixed by authority of a resolution of the Council in the presence of—

DALE METCALF, President. DACRE ALCOCK, Chief Executive Officer. KEIRAN McNAMARA, Chief Executive Officer, Department of Environment and Conservation.